FIRST SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 acres 3 roods 22.4 perches situated in Block III, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., adjoining or passing through parts Section 64 (D.P. 2002) and part Section 144; part Lot 1, D.P. 4793, being part Section 65, Waitara West District, and Puketapu C 1D, and part C 2 Blocks and Roadway; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19086 (S.O. 9679) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

SECOND SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land containing together 479 acres and 10·2 perches, more or less, situated in Block III, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., being Puketapu B 1a, B 2, C 1, D, and Roadway, and parts A 1, A 2, B 1B, B 3, B 4, C 2, and E, Waitara West District, the said land being more particularly shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at New Plymouth as No. 9624. All certificates of title, Volume 140, folio 235; Volume 134, folio 233; Volume 115, folio 61; and part certificates of title, Volume 17, folio 65; Volume 100, folios 209 and 210; Volume 259, folio 2; Volume 151, folios 217 and 218; and Volume 115, folio 60, all Taranaki Land Registry. Taranaki Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of February 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/5/4/0; D.O. 16/2/15/0)

Road Closed in Blocks V, VI, X, and XI, Kyeburn Survey District, Maniototo County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Kyeburn Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through
Section 20, Crown land and Kyeburn, Block VI.
Run 206B, Blocks V, X, XI, and Crown land,
Block V. A. R. P. 0 2 25 38 2 30

5 3 01 Run 206B and Section 19 Block V.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19170 (S.O. 13576), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of February 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1859; D.O. 18/300/30)

Revoking in part a Proclamation Taking Land for the Tau-ranga - Te Maunga Motorway in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 29th day of April 1963 and published in Gazette, 9 May 1963, Volume II, page 609, registered as Proclamation No. S257382, South Auckland Land Registry, taking land for the Tauranga-Te Maunga Motorway in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, that land being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.3 perches situated in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District, being part Maungatapu 10 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7538 (S.O. 41856), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of February 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/3/2/0; D.O. 71/3/2/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks XII and XVI, Maungatautari Survey District, Matamata County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1965

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Matamata County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 19.7 Section 148, Selwyn Settlement. Situated in Block XII Maungatautari Survey District.

Adjoining or passing through 0 0 29·2 Part Lot 1, D.P. 27185, being part Waotu North
1B No. 2 Block.
0 0 7·1 Lot 2, D.P. 27185.

Situated in Block XVI, Maungatautari Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19159 (S.O. 40380), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3817; D.O. 16/7/40)

Declaring Road in Block I, Kaingaroa Survey District, and Block IV, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County, to be County Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1965

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of Democrat Road, situated in Block I, Kaingaroa Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at its junction with Bretts Road and proceeding thence in an easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 127 chains and terminating at its junction with Yankee Road. Also all that portion of Bainbridge Road situated in Block IV, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at its junction with Bretts Road and proceeding thence in a northerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 50 chains and terminating at the northernmost corner of Section 11 of the aforesaid Block IV.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19156 (S.O. 39846), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B and C-D respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/546; D.O. 23/0/25)

Declaring Road in Block II, Waioneke Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1965

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road and (b) stops the said road.